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judicial district shall be held each year at the times herein
specified:

Kittson County: On the fourth Monday in March and the
gsecond Monday in November

Mahnomen County: On the fourth Monday in May.

Marshall County: On the first Monday in May and the
fourth Monday in quember.

Norman County: On the fourth Monday in April and the
third Monday in. October.

Pennington’ County On the fourth Monday in March
and the first Monday in October.

Polk County: On the third Monday in May and the third
Monday in November.

Red Lake County: On the second Monday in Apfil and the
second Monday in October.

Rosean County: On the second Monday in April and the
fourth Monday in October,

Approved April 15, 1947.

" CHAPTER 354—S. F. No. 1070

An act relating to cooperative associgiions; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 308.09, Subdivision 1, as
amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 61, Section 1, Subdivision 1;
and validating certain corporate meetings and acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 308.09, Sub-
division 1, as amended by Laws 1947, Chapter 61, Section 1,
Subdivigion 1, is amended to read as follows: .

308.09. Stockholders’ meetings; regular and special. Sub-
divigsion 1. Meetings; notice. Regular meetings of the stock-
holders of cooperative associations organized under sections
308.05 to 308.18 shall be held annually, at the prineipal place
of business of the association, or at any other place con-
veniently located within the area served by it, or, in the
ease of cooperative associations wholly or partially constituted
of other cooperative associations organized under the laws
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of, or doing business in, any other state, ot such place within
or without the state, as may be designated in its by-laws,
.and at such times as shall be therein stated. At such annual
meeting reports covering the business of the association
for the previous fiscal year and showing' the condition of
the association at the close of the fiscal year shall be sub-
mitted to the stockholders by the officers, and directors
shall be elected for such terms of office as shall be prescribed
in the by-laws of the association. The secretary of the asso-
ciation shall give notice of suech meeting, by publication
in a-legal newspaper published in the county of the principal
place of business of the association, al least two weeks previous
to the date of the meefing, or by mailing notice thereof to each
and every stockholder personally, or, in case of an associa-
tion, to the secretary thereof, at his last known post-office
address, not less than 15 days previous to the date of the
meeting.

Sec. 2. Subd. 2. Certain meetings validated. All cor-
porate meetings of cooperative associations wholly or partially
constituted of other cooperative associations organized under
the laws of, or doing business in, any other state heretofore
held at a place other than its prineipl place of business or
outside the state of Minnesota and all corporate acts done
‘pursuant to authority granted, or by officers elected, at
such meetings are hereby validated and shall be of the same
effect as if such meetings had been held at its principal place
of business within this state, and shall be so deemed and
held in all courts.

Sec. 3. Subd. 3. Saving clause. Section 2 of this act
shall not affeet- any pending litigation nor apply to any
corporation whose charter has been declared forfeited by
any court of competent jurisdiction in this state.

Approved April 15, 1947.

CHAPTER 3855—S. F. No. 1187
{Not Coded]

An act to guthorize all cities of the second class not operat-
tng under a home rule charter to issue bonds for providing



